

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.VIJAYSEN REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 7365 OF 2022

Between:

1. Enugula Umarani, W/o. Ramesh
2. Kairamkonda Vijayalaxmi, W/o. Ramchander
3. Souki Mahesh Kumar, S/o. Late Balaiah
4. Souki Suresh Kumar, S/o. Late Balaiah

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Principal Secretary (Revenue Department), Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Medak District.
3. The Tahsildar, Chegunta Mandal, Medak District.
4. The Chegunta Grampanchayat, Rep. by its Sarpanch, Chegunta Village, Chegunta Mandal, Medak District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any writ, order or direction more in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent no.3 herein in interfering with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of our land admeasuring Ac.0-17 Guntas in Sy.No.109/3/E situated at Chegunta Village and Mandal, Medak District, without following due process of law as illegal, arbitrary, contrary to law and consequently direct the respondents no.3 and 4 herein not to interfere with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioners land admeasuring Ac.0-17 Guntas in Sy.No.109/3/E situated at Chegunta Village and Mandal, Medak District, except in accordance with law.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents no.3 and 4 herein not to interfere with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of petitioners land admeasuring Ac.0-17 Guntas in Sy.No.109/3/E situated at Chegunta Village and Mandal, Medak District, without following due process of law, pending disposal of WP.No.7365 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. PRAMOD SINGH Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and SRI. M. RAM GOPAL RAO Advocate for the Respondent No.4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

The petitioners claim to be owners and possessors of land admeasuring Ac. 0-17 guntas in Sy.No.109/3/E situated at Chegunta village and mandal, Medak district. The grievance of the petitioners is that the respondents 3 and 4 are trying to interfere with their peaceful possession over the said land, without following due process of law.

In view of the above, Status quo obtaining as on today shall be maintained until further orders.

Post on 10.3.2022.

SD/-M.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Medak District.
3. The Tahsildar, Chegunta Mandal, Medak District.
4. The Sarpanch, Chegunta Grampanchayat, Chegunta Village, Chegunta Mandal, Medak District (RR 1 to 4 by RPAD).
5. One CC to M/s. PRAMOD SINGH, Advocate [OPUC].
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
7. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:10/02/2022

POST ON 10.03.2022

ORDER



WP.No.7365 of 2022

STATUS QUO